
RBA000026-0001 

STROKE SERVICE DISCHARGE DESTINATIONS 1994-97 

FSSR = FAST STREAM STROKE REHABILITATION 

SSSR = SLOW STREAM STROKE REHABILITATION 



RBA000026-0002 

Stroke Service Discharge Destinations 2000/2001 

Mary Ward - acute stroke beds 

Yearly comparisons: 

Area      1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

Marv Ward unavailable 211 149 
2000-2001 

"182" 

** This figure under represents the true figure as stroke patients transferred into 
an acute non-stroke bed have not been identified separately. 

2000-2001 Discharge Destinations: 
Unfortunately this data is not available. This will be rectified for next year. 

Fast Stream Stroke - Guernsey Ward 
Guernsey Ward takes FSSR patients from Portsmouth City and parts of East 
Hants. without access to stroke beds within their locality, i.e. Hayling Island, 
Waterlooville, Havant. 

Yearly comparisons: 

Area 1997-1998 
Guernsey Wd 180 

1998-1999 
176 

1999-2000 
181 

2000-2001 
161 

2000-2001 Discharge Destinations: 

Destinatio 
n 

Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. 
Rehab. 

Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 

12 

1 

14 

70-74 yrs 

21 

2 
1 

4 
4 
34 

75+ yrs 

71 

3 
3 
8 
2 

5 
1 

2 
11 
7 

113 

Total 

104 

3 
3 
10 
3 

8 
1 

2 
16 
11 

161 

64.6% 

1.9% 
1.9% 
6.2% 
1.9% 

5% 
0.6% 

1.2% 
9.9% 
6.8% 
100% 



RBA000026-0003 

Slow Stream Stroke 
During the year the slow stream stroke areas changed their function and from 
January have incorporated fast and slow stream stroke patients for their area 
(according to the patient’s home address). Elizabeth Ward retains its pure SSSC 
remit providing stroke care for Portsmouth City, Havant, Hayling Island and 
Waterlooville residents. 

Yearly comparisons: 

Area 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001 
Elizabeth QAH 136 141 141 100 
Rosewood SCH 62 27 21 58 

Daedalus 44 45 25 37 
GWMH 

Cedar PCH 21 20 14 26 
TOTAL for year 263 233 201 221 

2000-2001 Discharge Destinations: 
By area: 
Elizabeth Ward: 

Destinatio 
n 

Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. 
Rehab. 

Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 

1 

2 

4 

1 
2 

10 

70-74 yrs 

4 

1 
1 
2 

1 

2 

2 
2 

15 

75+ yrs 

13 

1 

16 

1 
18 
6 
16 
4 

75 

Total 

18 

2 
I 

20 

1 
24 
6 
19 
8 

lO0 

18% 

2% 
1% 

20% 

1% 

1% 
24% 
6% 
19% 
8% 

100% 

Cedar Ward: 



RBA000026-0004 

Destination 
Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. 
Rehab. 

Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 70-74 yrs 
2 

2 

4 

75+ yrs 
10 

4 
1 

3 
1 
1 

22 

Total 
12 

6 
I 

3 
1 
1 

26 

% 
46% 

23% 
3.8% 

7.7% 

11.5% 
3.8% 
3.8% 
100% 

Rosewood Ward: 

Destination 
Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 
4 

5 

70-74 yrs 
4 

5 

75+ yrs 
26 

4 
5 

3 

7 
3 

48 

Total 
34 

4 
6 

3 

8 
3 

58 

% 
58.6% 

6.9% 
10.3% 

5.2% 

13.8% 
5.2% 

100% 

Daedalus Ward: 

Destination 165-69 yrsI 70-74 yrs 75+ yrs Total I % 



RBA000026-0005 

Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

1 
1 

15 

7 
4 

6 

1 

3 
36 

15 

7 
4 

6 

1 

4 
37 

40.5% 

18.9% 
10.8% 

16.2% 

2.7% 

10.8% 
100% 

Total number of patients through the Stroke Service 2000-2001 

Destinatio 
n 

Home 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. 
Rehab. 

Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 

17 

2 

1 
4 

2 
3 
1 

30 

70-74 yrs 

31 

4 
3 
2 

2 
2 

2 
6 
4 
56 

75+ yrs 

135 

34 
18 
2 

6 
30 
6 

29 
19 
11 

290 

Total 

183 

4O 
21 
4 

9 
36 
6 

33 
28 
16 

376 

48.67% 

10.64% 
5.59% 
1.06% 

2.39% 
9.57% 
1.60% 
8.78% 
7.45% 
4.25% 
100% 

Stroke Service Discharge Destinations April Ist 2001 - March 31st 2002 

Year by year figures for comparison:- 



RBA000026-0006 

Area 
Mary Ward 

Guernsey 
Wd 

Elizabeth 
QAH 

Rosewood 
SCH 

Daedalus 
GWMH 

Cedar PCH 

1997-1998 
unavailable 

180 

136 

62 

44 

21 

1998-1999 
211 
176 

141 

27 

45 

20 

1999-2000 
149 
181 

141 

21 

25 

14 

2000-2001 
t82 
161 

100 

58 

37 

26 

2001-2002 

Mary Ward - 6 acute beds 

Destination 

Home 
In-Patient Rehab 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

52 
62 
0 
7 
0 
0 
12 
8 
38 
0 
6 

185 

28.1 
33.5 

0 
3.8 
0 
0 

6.5 
4.3 
20.5 

0 
3.2 
100 

Guernsey Ward 



RBA000026-0007 

Destination 

Home 
In-Patient Rehab 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

72 
0 
4 
13 
2 
3 
5 
0 
2 
10 
13 
134 

53.7 
0 
3 

9.7 
1.5 
2.2 
3.7 
0 

1.5 
7.5 
9.7 
100 

Elizabeth Ward 

Destination 

Home 
In-Patient Rehab 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

6 
8 

20 
1 
0 
0 

31 
9 
10 
7 
2 
94 

6.4 
8.5 
21.2 
1.0 
0 
0 

33.0 
9.6 
10.6 
7.4 
2.1 
100 

Daedalus Ward 



RBA000026-0008 

Destination 

Home 
In-Patient Rehab 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

18 
0 
9 
6 
0 
0 
0 
7 
2 
2 
0 

44 

40.9 
0 

20.5 
13.6 

0 
0 
0 

15.9 
4.5 
4.5 
0 

100 

Cedar Ward 

Destination 

Home 
In-Patient Rehab 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

8 
4 
1 
2 
0 
0 
4 
0 
3 
0 
0 

22 

36.4 
18.1 
4.5 
9.0 
0 
0 

18.1 
0 

13.6 
0 
0 

100 

Rosewood Ward 



RBA000026-0009 

Destination 

Home 
In-Patient Rehab 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

24 
0 
3 
5 
0 
0 
3 
0 
5 
5 
0 

45 

53.3 
0 

6.7 
11.1 

0 
0 

6.7 
0 

11.1 
t1.1 

0 
100 

Total number of patients through the Stroke Service 2001-2002 
(excluding transfers between in-patient rehabilitation areas) 

Destination 

Home 
Nursing H, 

Rest H. 
Soc, Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 
Deaths 

Acute trs. 
Other 
Total 

Number of 
Patients 

180 
37 
34 
2 
3 
55 
24 
60 
24 
21 
440 

40.9 
8.4 
7.7 
0.5 
0.7 
12.5 
5.5 
13.6 
5.5 
4.8 
100 



RBA000026-0010 

MARY WARD ACUTE STROKE BEDS (6) 1994-97 



RBA000026-0011 

STROKE SERVICE DISCHARGE DESTINATIONS 1994-97 



RBA000026-0012 

STROKE DISCHARGE DESTINATIONS 1997/98 

ROSEWOOD 
Slow Stream Stroke Care 

Destinations 

Home 

Nursing Home 

Rest Home 

SSSC 

Social Rehab’ 

Social Serv’ 

NHS C.C. 

Transfers - acute 

Transfers - other 

Palliative 

Deaths 

TOTAL 

Number % 

20 32.3% 
8 12.9% 
6 9.67% 

5 8% 

4 6.45% 

5 8% 

14 22.6% 
62 100% 

CEDAR 
Slow Stream Stroke Care 

Destinations Number 

Home 8 

Nursing Home 5 

Rest Home 

sssc 1 
Social Rehab’ 

Social Serv’ 

NHS C.C. 

Transfers - acute 

Transfers - other 

Palliative 

Deaths 7 
TOTAL 21 

DAEDALUS 
Slow Stream Stroke Care 

Destinations 

Home 

Nursing Home 

Rest Home 

SSSC 

Social Rehab’ 

Social Serv’ 

NHS C.C. 

Transfers - acute 

Transfers - other 

Palliative 

Deaths 

TOTAL 

% 
38% 

23.8% 

4.76% 

33.3% 
100% 

Number % 

12 27.2% 

5 11.3% 
3 6.81% 
1 2.27% 

5 11.3% 

1 2.27% 

17 38.6% 
44 100% 



RBA000026-0013 

TOTAL 
Slow Stream Stroke Care 

Destinations Number o~ 

Home 65 24.7% 
Nursing Home 41 15.6% 

Rest Home 10 3.8% 
sssc 14 5.3% 

Social Rehab’ 

Social Serv’ 

ms c.c. 34 12.9% 
Transfers - acute 5 1.9% 
Transfers- other 10 3.8% 

Palliative 12 4.6% 
Deaths 72 27.4% 
TOTAL 263 100% 

GUERNSEY 
Fast Stream Strok~ Rehabilitation 

Destinations Number o~ 

Home 117 65% 
Nursing Home 12 6.6% 

Rest Home 11 6.1% 
Social Rehab’ 1 0.5% 
Social Serv’ 6 3.3% 
NHS C.C. 3 1.6% 

Transfers - acute 8 4.4% 
Transfers- other 18 10% 

Palliative 2 1.1% 
Deaths 2 I. 1% 
TOTAL 180 100% 



RBA000026-0014 

STROKE DISCHARGE DESTINATIONS 1998/99 

Acute Stroke 6 beds - Portsmouth HealthCare NHS Trust 
(figures not available for 6 acute beds within Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust) 

Destinations 

Home 

Nursing Home 

Rest Home 

NHS C.C. 

FSSR 

SSSC 

Palliative 

Death 

Other 

TOTAL 

Number 

53 25.2% 

4 1.9% 

1 0.5% 
3 1.4% 

57 27% 

37 17.5% 

10 4.7% 

44 20.8% 

2 1% 

211 100% 

Fast Stream Stroke Rehabilitation 

Destinations 

Home 

SSSC 

Nursing Home 

Rest Home 

Social Rehab’ 

Social Serv’ 

NHS C.C. 

Transfers - acute 

Transfers - other 

Palliative 

Deaths 

TOTAL 

Number 

117 
3 
10 

12 
3 
8 
3 
6 
13 

0 
1 

176 

% 
66.5% 
1.7% 
5.7% 
6.8% 
1.7% 
4.5% 
1.7% 
3.4% 
7.4% 
0% 

0.6% 
100% 

Slow Stream Stroke Care 

Destinations 

Home 

Nursing Home 

Rest Home 

FSSR 

SSSC 

Social Rehab’ 

Social Serv’ 

NHS C.C. 

Transfers - acute 

Transfers - other 

Palliative 

Deaths 

TOTAL 

Numb~ 

71 
40 
9 
2 
10 

4 
27 
3 
9 
12 
46 

233 

% 
30.5% 
17.1% 
3.9% 
0.9% 
4.3% 

1.7% 
11.6% 
1.3% 
3.9% 
5.1% 
19.7% 

100% 



RBA000026-0015 

STROKE DISCHARGE DESTINATIONS 1999/2000 

Compiled by Jane Williams - Senior Nurse Stroke Care 

Acute data 

Due to the closure and subsequent reduced activity of Mary Ward since November 
1999, it has not been possible to collect complete acute activity data. The table 
overleaf includes data from acute stroke admissions for Ann and Victory Wards as the 
6 acute stroke beds were divided between them during the bed closures, but acute 
stroke admissions occurred throughout the acute wards. 

FSSR 

Fast stream stroke activity has remained stable. 

Area 1997-1998 

Guernsey SMH 180 

1998-1999 1999-2000 

176 181 

sssc 

Elizabeth ward activity has remained stable. 
Slow stream stroke activity in the community hospital beds has decreased for the third 
year running (see table of number of discharges below). The cause is unknown. 

Area 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

Elizabeth QAH 136 141 141 

Rosewood SCH 62 27 21 

Daedalus GWMH 44 45 25 

Cedar PCH 21 20 14 



RBA000026-0016 

STROKE DISCHARGE DESTINATIONS 1999-2000 
ACUTE STROKE ACTIVITY - MARY~ ANN AND VICTORY WARDS 

Destinations Age Age Age Total % 
65-69 70-74 75+ 

Home 3 4 25 32 21.5% 
FSSR 0 7 30 37 24.8% 
SSSC 0 3 28 31 20.8% 

Nursing Home 0 1 4 5 3.4% 
Rest Home 0 1 5 6 4.0% 
NHS C.C. 0 1 2 3 2.0% 

Transfers- other 0 0 2 2 1.3% 

Palliative 0 1 8 9 6.0% 
Deaths 0 2 22 24 16.1% 
TOTAL 3 20 126 149 100% 

GUERNSEY FAST STREAM STROKE REHABILITATION 

Destinations Age Age Age Total % 

65-69 70-74 75+ 

Home 5 26 92 123 67.9% 
Nursing Home 1 1 6 8 4.5% 

Rest Home 0 1 11 12 6.6% 
Social Rehab’ 0 1 0 1 0.5% 
Social Serv’ 0 1 3 4 2.2% 
NHS C.C. 1 0 1 2 1.1% 

Transfers- acute 2 1 11 14 7.7% 
Transfers- other 0 4 9 13 7.2% 

Palliative 0 0 1 1 0.5% 
Deaths 1 0 2 3 1.6% 
TOTAL 10 35 136 181 100% 

SLOW STREAM STROKE CARE TOTALS 

Destinations Age % 
65+ 

Home 49 24.3% 
FSSR 1 0.5% 
SSSC 2 1.0% 

Nursing Home 40 19.9% 
Rest Home 8 3.9% 

Social Rehab’ 0 0% 

Social SeW 2 1.0% 
~,ms c.c. 32 15.9% 

Transfers- acute 8 3.9% 
Transfers - other 3 1.5% 

Palliative 13 6.5% 
Deaths 43 21.4% 
TOTAL 201 100% 



RBA000026-0017 

Stroke Service Discharge Destinations 2000/2001 

Mary. Ward - acute stroke beds 

Yearly comparisons: 

Area        1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001 

Mary. Ward unavailable 211 149 "182" 

** This figure under represents the true figure as stroke patients transferred into an 
acute non-stroke bed have not been identified separately. 

2000-2001 Discharge Destinations: 
Unfortunately this data is not available. This will be rectified for next year. 

Fast Stream Stroke - Guernsey Ward 
Guernsey Ward takes FSSR patients from Portsmouth City and parts of East Hants. 
without access to stroke beds within their locality, i.e. Hayling Island, Waterlooville, 
Havant. 

Yearly comparisons: 

Area 1997-1998 
Guernsey Wd 180 

1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001 

176 181 161 

2000-2001 Discharge Destinations: 

Destination 
Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 

Deaths 
Acute trs. 

Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 
12 

70-74 yrs 
21 

2 
1 
2 

75+ yrs 
71 

3 
3 
8 
2 

5 
1 

Total 
104 

3 
3 
10 
3 
8 
1 

% 
64.6% 

1.9% 
1.9% 
6.2% 
1.9% 
5% 

0.6% 
1 

2 2 1.2% 

1 4 11 16 9.9% 

4 7 11 6.8% 

14 34 113 161 100% 



RBA000026-0018 

Slow Stream Stroke 
During the year the slow stream stroke areas changed their function and from January 
have incorporated fast and slow stream stroke patients for their area (according to the 
patient’s home address). Elizabeth Ward retains its pure SSSC remit providing stroke 
care for Portsmouth City, Havant, Hayling Island and Watedooville residents. 

Yearly comparisons: 

Area 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001 

Elizabeth 136 141 141 100 

QAH 
Rosewood 62 27 21 58 

SCH 
Daedalus 44 45 25 37 

GWMH 
Cedar PCH 21 20 14 26 

TOTAL for 263 233 201 221 

year 

2000-2001 Discharge Destinations: 
By area: 
Elizabeth Ward: 

Destination 
Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 

Deaths 
Acute trs. 

Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 
1 

4 

1 
2 

70-74 yrs 
4 

1 
1 
2 

1 

2 

2 
2 

75+ yrs 

13 

16 

1 
18 
6 
16 
4 

Total 
18 

2 
1 

20 

1 
1 

24 
6 

19 
8 

% 
18% 

2% 
1% 

20% 

1% 
1% 

24% 
6% 
19% 
8% 

10 15 75 100 100% 



RBA000026-0019 

Cedar Ward: 

Destination 

Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 

Deaths 
Acute trs. 

Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 70-74 yrs 
2 

2 

75+ yrs 

10 

4 
1 

2 

3 
1 
1 

22 

Total 
12 

6 
1 

2 

3 
1 
1 

26 

% 
46% 

23% 
3.8% 

7.7% 

11.5% 
3.8% 
3.8% 
100% 

Rosewood Ward: 

Destination 
Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 

Rest H. 
Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 

Deaths 
Acute trs. 

Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs . 
4 

70-74 yrs 
4 

75+ yrs 
26 

4 
5 

Total 
34 

4 
6 

% 
58.6% 

6.9% 
10.3% 1 

3 3 5.2% 

1 7 8 13.8% 

3 3 5.2% 

5 5 48 58 100% 



RBA000026-0020 

Daedalus Ward: 

Destination 
Home 

FSSR 
SSSC 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 

Deaths 
Acute trs. 

Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 70-74 yrs 75+ yrs 
15 

7 

4 

Total 
15 

7 

4 

% 
40.5% 

18.9% 
10.8% 

16.2% 6 6 

1 1 2.7% 

1 3 4 10.8% 

1 36 37 100% 

Total number of patients through the Stroke Service 2000-2001 

Destination 
Home 

Nursing H. 
Rest H. 

Soc. Rehab. 
Soc. Serv. 
NHS C.C. 
Palliative 

Deaths 
Acute trs. 

Other 
Total 

65-69 yrs 
17 

2 

1 
4 

2 

3 
1 

3O 

70-74 yrs 
31 

4 
3 
2 
2 
2 

2 
6 
4 

56 

75+ yrs 
135 

34 
18 
2 
6 

30 
6 

29 
19 
11 

290 

Total 

183 

40 
21 
4 

9 
36 
6 

33 
28 
16 

376 

% 
48.67% 

10.64% 
5.59% 
1.06% 
2.39% 
9.57% 
1.60% 
8.78% 
7.45% 
4.25% 
100% 

Patients transferred between stroke care areas counted in final figures only to 
prevent double counting of discharges (6 patients this year - 4 SSSC and 2 
FSSR) 


